BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 463-380-101
Issue 1, May 1972
CONNECTING ARRANGEMENT C25
11 BA INTERCONNECTING UNIT
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section provides identification, installation,

trunks) which provide outgoing service for
CP PBX.
ORDERING GUIDE
•Unit, Interconnecting, llSA (consists of a
614A panel equipped with an HJl circuit
pack).
Associated Apparatus (Order Separately)
• Bracket, 99B
• Cabling, Wiring, "D" Inside or equivalent
(for cabling the supervisory leads from the
connecting arrangement to the interface
connecting block)
• Wire, DL-1, P-46F616 or equivalent (for
cabling the clock and data leads from the
connecting arrangement to the interface
connecting block)
•Block, Connecting, 66Ml-50 (Fig. 4)
Note: Spare terminals on interface connecting
blocks associated with Voice Connecting
Arrangement(s) CD7, CDS, or CDH may be
used when available; other types of blocks
may be used where specified by local engineering.
• Clip, Bridging; B (25 per pkg.)
© American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1972
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
4H:'-11Un 4~1tU-IU1
Fig. 1-118A Interconnecting Unit-Clock and Data Leads Connected
Page 2
ISS 1, SECTION 463-380-101
Fig. 2-11 SA Interconnecting Unit-Front View With HJ 1 Circuit Pack Removed
Page 3
SECTION 463-380-101
-24 VOLT TEST POINT
FOR PROVIDE STRAPS
FROM TO
LOOP RESISTANCE
TO CENTRAL OFFICE R44A R44B
500 OHMS OR LESS
SF SIGNALING NOT CBSI RC8F
PROVIDED BETWEEN
PBX AND CENTRAL OFFICE
(OPTION Z) -48 OPT RCIOF
SF SIGNALING PROVIDED CBSI SF12M
BETWEEN PBX AND -48 OPT SF8B
CENTRAL OFFICE
(OPTION Y) -48 OPT SFL
Fig. 3--118A Interconnecting Unit-Rear View
Page 4
ISS 1, SECTION 463-380-101
TELEPHONE
Fig. 4-Typical Interface Connecting Block
Page 5
SECTION 463-380-101
• KS-20944, List 2 Protector (Optional-must
be provided when CP power supply is
used)-see Fig. 8
• Block, Connecting, 66Cl-16 or equivalent
(for providing distribution of power when
KS-20944 protector is used between CP
power supply and more than one connecting
arrangement of any type-see Fig. 9)
Note: The cumulative current drain of the
connecting arrangements connected to a
KS-20944 protector must not exceed the
maximum current rating of the protector.
For instance, the maximum current drain for